
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2025 AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
  
 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m.  
  

Apologies 
  

1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2025 as a correct 

record. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 To determine the applications set out below: 

  
 (a)   Calmore Croft Farm, Salisbury Road, Calmore, Netley Marsh SO40 2RQ 

(Application 24/10199) (Pages 7 - 54) 
  Outline planning application for the erection of up to 22,000sqm of 

employment use for logistic/warehouses (Use Classes B2 and B8) and 
ancillary office space with all matters reserved except for access 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure the matters set out in the report; 
 

ii) The imposition of the Conditions, set out in the report, and any 
additional / amended conditions deemed necessary by the Service 
Manager (Development Management), having regard to the continuing 
Section 106 discussions to ensure consistency between the two sets of 
provisions. 

  
 (b)   Land adjacent to the Wheelwrights Post, Salisbury Road, Burgate, 

Fordingbridge, SP6 1LX (Application 24/10837) (Pages 55 - 92) 
  Erection of a 70-bedroom care home (Use Class C2) with associated access, 

parking, landscaping and ancillary facilities 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager (Development 
Management) to:  



 
 

 
3 

 

 
i) Take receipt of and have regard to any comments from Natural 

England in response to the Council’s Appropriate Assessment  
 

ii) the prior completion of an agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act to secure the matters set out in the 
report 

 
Then GRANT PERMISSION subject to the imposition of the conditions set out 
below and any additional / amended conditions deemed necessary by the 
Service Manager (Development Management), having regard to the 
comments from Natural England and due to the continuing Section 106 
discussions to ensure consistency between the two sets of provisions. 
  

 (c)   Land rear of Waltons Avenue, Holbury, Fawley SO45 2LU (Application 
24/10656) (Pages 93 - 112) 

  Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 22/11140 to 
allow change in design, including dwellings being closer together, and the 
addition of a flat porch over the front doors and bin and cycle storage details. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
  

 (d)   Woodbury, 2 Viney Road, Lymington, SO41 8FF (Application 25/10039) 
(Pages 113 - 128) 

  Replacement dwelling 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
  

 (e)   Threeways Cottage, Rockbourne, SP6 3NL (Application 24/11008) (Pages 
129 - 150) 

  Use of existing ancillary accommodation as an independent dwelling with 
associated car parking, highways works and ancillary infrastructure. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
  

 (f)   Walcot House, Blackfield Road, Fawley, SO45 1ED (Application 25/10058) 
(Pages 151 - 156) 

  Double sided sign mounted on two poles with reflective text (Application for 
Advertisement Consent) (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant advertisement consent 
 
 
  



 
 

 
4 

 

 (g)   Site of 41 and 43, Manor Road, Ringwood, BH24 1RB (Application 
24/10919) (Pages 157 - 174) 

  Demolish the existing pair of semi-detached houses and erect two pairs of 
semi-detached houses (4.no total) with associated access and parking, 
including detached garage for Unit 4 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
  

 (h)   Vicarage Moor Cottage, The Common, South End, Damerham, SP6 3HR 
(Application 24/11007) (Pages 175 - 182) 

  Proposed garden room 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
  

 (i)   6 Albert Road, New Milton BH25 6SP (Application TPO/0008/24) (Pages 
183 - 192) 

  RECOMMENDATION: 
 
To confirm the Tree Preservation Order 
  

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
d
[...]
 to deliver new employment opportunities,
especially having regard to the lack of delivery on other sites to deliver the
employment growth needs of the district.

The planning consideration undertaken at chapter 10, demonstrates that, in
accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004,
the scheme is in accordance with the development plan.

Overall, it is considered that the balance of considerations is one of clear approval
taking into account the public benefits balanced against the limited environmental
harms and the loss of three existing residential dwellings.

Therefore, subject to suitable conditions and a s106 planning obligation, the proposal
accords with Local Plan Policies SS1, STR2, STR3, STR4, STR6, ECON1, ENV3,
ENV4 CCC1, CCC2, DM1, DM2, IMPL2 and National Planning Policy Framework
paragraph 189 and paragraph 245 of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023.

13 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to
secure

Delivery of highway access alterations at junction of site entrance, A326 and A36.
Preparation and delivery of detailed Employee Travel Plan(s)
Provision of a £49,500 Travel Plan bond
Biodiversity Net Gain on-site monitoring £5,225.00

ii) The imposition of the Conditions, set out below, and any additional / amended conditions
deemed necessary by the Service Manager (Development Management), having regard to the
continuing Section 106 discussions to ensure consistency between the two sets of provisions.

Proposed Conditions:

1. Reserved Matters Timescales

Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local
planning authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this
permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

42



2. Reserved Matters

Except for off sit
[...]
hese can be mitigated 
through an acoustic fence and planting and suitable conditions within the 
construction period. The impacts are judged not to be of such significance as to 
warrant a refusal of planning permission.  
 
It is considered that when applying the balancing exercise required in paragraph 
11(d) of the NPPF the identified adverse impacts arising from the development do 
not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  The balance therefore 
falls in favour of the application and the proposal is recommended for permission 
 

13 CONCLUSIONS 
 
Overall, it is considered that the balance of considerations is one of clear approval 
taking into account the public benefits balanced against the limited environmental 
harms. 
 
Therefore, subject to suitable conditions and a s106 planning obligation, the proposal 
accords with Local Plan Policies SS18, STR1, STR2, STR5, STR9, ENV1, ENV3, 
ENV4, HOU3, CCC1 criterion (i), CCC2 criterion (i), (iv) & (v), Local Plan Policy DM1, 
DM2, and NPPF 2024 paras.11, 61, 63, 96, 112, 115, 116, 117, 124, 129, 131, 135, 
163, 181, 182, 187, 189, 193, 195, 198, 210, 215, 224, and 231  
 

 
 
14 RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager (Development Management) to: 
 

i) Take receipt of and have regard to any comments from Natural England in response to 
the Council’s Appropriate Assessment   

 
ii) the prior completion of an agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act to secure the following:  
 

• In accordance with the submitted Reptile Mitigation and Management Strategy December 
2024, to secure off-site provision for a minimum of four reptile refugia, and future monitoring 
and management (minimum 10-year period for monitoring but refugia maintained in 
perpetuity, including arrangements to set out receptor site).  

• Submission, approval and implementation of a full Travel Plan 
• Completion of a Section 278 Junction Agreement prior to commencement  
• County Council legal agreement charge  
• Air Quality Monitoring Contributions 

 
Then GRANT PERMISSION subject to the imposition of the conditions set out below and any 
additional / amended conditions deemed necessary by the Service Manager (Development 
Management), having regard to the comments from Natural England and due to the continuing 
Section 106 discussions to ensure consistency between the two sets of provisions. 
 
  
  
 
 

81



Proposed Conditions: 
 

1. Standard time limit 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
 

2. Approved plans and reports 
 
The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and submitted reports:  
 
Kleen Consultants Tree Survey and Impact Assessment Ref: 
2316-KC-XX-YTREE-TreeSurvey-and-Impact Assessment-RevA dated July 
2024 and Kleen Consultants Drawing no. 2316-KC-XX-YTREE-TPP01RevA 
Tree protection plan. 
 
Noise Impact Assessment undertaken by Hawkins Environmental on 21 
August 2024 (Report No. H4203 - NV - v1) 
 
Reptile Mitigation and Management Strategy (December 2024) 
 
Proposed location plan  DR-A-0080 P03 
Proposed site plan    DR-A-0500 P014   
Proposed roof plan   DR A 0203 P02 
 
Proposed ground floor plan  DR-A-0200 P06   
Proposed first floor plan  DR-A-0201 P06 
Proposed second floor plan  DR-A-0202 P07 
 
Proposed elevations sht. 1  DR-0300 P04 
Proposed elevations sht. 2  DR-A-0301 P04   
Proposed outbuildings plan  DR-A-0310 P02   
 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development. 
 

 
3. Finished floor levels 

 
Prior to the commencement of development, the exact finished ground floor 
level and ridge heights of the building in relation to the existing site and road 
levels shall be submitt
[...]
Middle Burgate

Post
Wheelwright's

The

Bridge
Cottage

Leyleen

Forest View

WeirA 
33

8

Track

Sluice

Sluices
FB

31.4m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

24/10837

Land Adjacent to 

March 2025

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

The Wheelrights post
Salisbury Road, Burgate

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  12 March 2025 

Application Number: 24/10656  Variation / Removal of Condition 
Site: LAND REAR OF WALTONS AVENUE, HOLBURY, FAWLEY 

SO45 2LU 
Development: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 

permission 22/11140 to allow change in design, including 
dwellings being closer together, and the addition of a flat 
porch over the front doors and bin and cycle storage details. 

Applicant: Mr Vass 

Agent: MT Planning 

Target Date: 07/10/2024 

Case Officer: John Fanning 

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

Town Council contrary view and previously deferred for 
consideration by Committee 

________________________________________________________________________ 

1 BACKGROUND 

This planning application was first considered by the Planning Committee at its 
meeting on 15th January 2025. The Officer Report for this meeting is attached as 
Appendix 1. At this meeting the Planning Committee resolved to defer 
determination of the planning application. The minutes for the meeting set out the 
following considerations on which the decision to defer was based: 

“Members considered the points raised by the objector, in relation to the raising of 
the ground level in the vicinity of his property during construction and the impact this 
had on his boundary fence. Members raised concerns, arisi
[...]
urther Information: 
John Fanning 
Telephone: 023 8028 5962 

98



Planning Committee 15 January 2025

Application Number: 24/10656 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: LAND REAR OF WALTONS AVENUE, HOLBURY, FAWLEY

SO45 2LU

Development: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning
permission 22/11140 to allow change in design, including
dwellings being closer together, and the addition of a flat
porch over the front doors and bin and cycle storage details.

Applicant: MR VASS

Agent: MT Planning

Target Date: 07/10/2024

Case Officer: John Fanning

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Town Council contrary view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Site history
2) Principle of development
3) Access, parking and safety
4) Amenity
5) Ecology
6) Drainage
7) Contamination
8) Mitigation

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the defined built-up area of Holbury. The site previously
consisted of an area of open land situated to the rear of properties off Holbury
Drove, Long Lane and Waltons Avenue. Following the granting of planning
permission for a development of 8 houses in 2023, the site has now been
redeveloped for residential purposes, albeit not in accordance with the approved
plans. The site is located within the Fawley Major Hazard 'Middle' Consultation
Zone.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks the variation of condition 2 (plan numbers) of a previous
planning permission for the formation of 8 single-storey dwellings (4x detached
3-bed units and 4x semi-detached 2-bed units).  The proposed properties would be
served by a shared communal parking area to the front of the dwellings, which is
proposed to incorporate landscaping and communal refuse and cycle storage
facilities. The properties would be accessed off Waltons Avenue.

APPENDIX 1

99



The submitted application, which is partially retrospe
[...]


Tree House

Sevenoaks

Lime

Omega

House

O
aks

Gas Gov

W
alcot

Oakwood

AltaVista

The W
hite

Cobden

Laylands

Hi-Fir

View
Heath

C
H

APEL LAN
E

BLACKFIELD ROAD

LB

28.7m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:500

25/10058

Walcot House

March 2025

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Blackfield Road
Fawley

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

156



Planning Committee  12 March 2025    
 
 
Application Number: 24/10919  Full Planning Permission 
Site: SITE OF 41 AND 43, MANOR ROAD, RINGWOOD,  

BH24 1RB 
Development: Demolish the existing pair of semi-detached houses and erect 

two pairs of semi-detached houses (4.no total) with associated 

access and parking, including detached garage for Unit 4 
Applicant: Balson Properties Ltd 

Agent: Darryl Howells Planning Consultancy 

Target Date: 31/12/2024 

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter 

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

Town Council contrary view 

 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The key issues are: 
 
1)  Principle of the development 
2)  Impact on the character and appearance of the area 
3)  Impact on the residential amenities of the area 
4)  Highway matters including parking 
5)  Habitat mitigation and ecology 
 
 

2 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
 The site lies within the built-up area of Ringwood on a corner plot in a residential 

area.  It contains a pair of semi-detached two storey dwellings, each with a single 
storey side projection.  That to the north (41) is currently occupied and has a 
reduced length garden following the provision of an infill bungalow a few years ago.  
The vehicular access to no 41 is currently off of Green Lane.  The prope
[...]
lic amenity it is expedient to confirm this Tree Preservation Order. 

12 RECOMMENDATION 

CONFIRM THE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

Further Information: 

Barry Rivers  

Tree Officer (Planning) 

023 8028 5629 

barry.rivers@nfdc.gov.uk 

186



APPENDIX 1

187



188



189



190



APPENDIX 2

191



2

2

11

1

7

23
b

1

40
48

25
9

23

14

46

19

9a
11

54

25

15
3

3

5

11

Library

4a

17
121

14

6

1

7

17

2

36

14

15

16

26

5a

6
11

8

1

2

PW

5

16

14

1

5

19

14

1

3a

12

6a

15

1a

99a

7

2

3

8

9

1214

15

4

1 The Laurels

23

21

23
a

8
6

6a

3644

2028

3038

4660

1422

20
21

18
19

18
2022

24

3

Puri Court
1 to 4

5

7 to 9

1 to 8

El Sub Sta

El
Sub Sta

VINCENT CLOSE

ALBERT RO
AD

PEC
KH

AM
 AVENU

E

GORE ROAD

COMPT
ON R

OAD

VIN
C

EN
T R

O
AD

CHURCHILL COURT
TCB

LB

35.4m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1000

TPO/0008/24

6 Albert Road

March 2025

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

New Milton

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

192


	Agenda
	3a Calmore Croft Farm, Salisbury Road, Calmore, Netley Marsh SO40 2RQ (Application 24/10199)
	Calmore Farm
	Plan 24 10199

	3b Land adjacent to the Wheelwrights Post, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge, SP6 1LX (Application 24/10837)
	24 10837 - Land adjacent to the Wheelwrights Post
	Plan 24 10837

	3c Land rear of Waltons Avenue, Holbury, Fawley SO45 2LU (Application 24/10656)
	24 10656 - Waltons Ave Update report
	24 10656 - 15 January Report to Committee
	Plan 24 10656

	3d Woodbury, 2 Viney Road, Lymington, SO41 8FF (Application 25/10039)
	25 10039 - Woodbury, 2 Viney Road
	Plan 25 10039

	3e Threeways Cottage, Rockbourne, SP6 3NL (Application 24/11008)
	24 11008 - Threeways Cottage
	Plan 24 11008

	3f Walcot House, Blackfield Road, Fawley, SO45 1ED (Application 25/10058)
	25 10058 - Walcot House
	Plan - 25 10058

	3g Site of 41 and 43, Manor Road, Ringwood, BH24 1RB (Application 24/10919)
	24 10919 - 41-43 Manor Road
	Developer Contributions

	Plan 24 10919

	3h Vicarage Moor Cottage, The Common, South End, Damerham, SP6 3HR (Application 24/11007)
	La
	Plan 24 11007

	3i 6 Albert Road, New Milton BH25 6SP (Application TPO/0008/24)
	TPO 0008 24 + Appendices (amended)
	TPO 0008 24 amended
	Appendix 1 TPO 0008 24
	Appendix 2 TEMPO 0008 24 copy

	Plan TPO 0008 24






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 MARCH 2025 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 12 March 
2025 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

  Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Jack Davies 
* Philip Dowd 
* Richard Frampton 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

* Joe Reilly 
  Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Stephen Belli, Kate Cattermole, Jessica Cooke, Tanya Coulter, 
Lee Ellis, John Fanning, James Gilfillan, Tim Guymer, Julie Parry, Barry Rivers, 
Karen Wardle and Mark Wyatt 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Richards and Rickman. 
  

32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Cllr Reilly disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10199, for 
transparency purposes as a Ward Member for Ashurst, Bramshaw, Copythorne & 
Netley Marsh.  He concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Penny and Sleep disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10199 
as members of the Planning Committee of Totton and Eling Town Council which 
had commented on the application. They concluded that as they had not voted on 
the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent them from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Woods disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10837, for 
transparency purposes as a Ward Member for Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde. He 
concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Hartmann disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 24/10656 and 
25/10058, for transparency purposes as a Ward Member for Fawley, Blackfield, 
Calshot & Langley.  He concluded there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 12 MARCH 2025 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application TPO/0008/24 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council.  He reported he 
would not participate or vote on the item. 
  

33   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2025 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

34   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 

 a   Calmore Croft Farm, Salisbury Road, Calmore, Netley Marsh SO40 2RQ 
(Application 24/10199)  

  Details: 
 
Outline planning application for the erection of up to 22,000sqm of 
employment use for logistic/warehouses (Use Classes B2 and B8) and 
ancillary office space with all matters reserved except for access 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Stuart Goodwill, Planning Issues Ltd (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Reilly disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes as 
a Ward Member for Ashurst, Bramshaw, Copythorne & Netley Marsh.  He 
concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Penny and Sleep disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
the Planning Committee of Totton and Eling Town Council which had 
commented on the application. They concluded that as they had not voted 
on the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 
i) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• Delivery of highway access alterations at junction of site 
entrance, A326 and A36.  

• Preparation and delivery of detailed Employee Travel Plan(s) 
• Provision of a £49,500 Travel Plan bond  



 
PC 12 MARCH 2025 
 

 

 
3 

 

• Biodiversity Net Gain on-site monitoring £5,225.00  
 
ii) The imposition of the Conditions, set out below, and any additional / 

amended conditions deemed necessary by the Service Manager 
(Development Management), having regard to the continuing Section 
106 discussions to ensure consistency between the two sets of 
provisions. 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
  

 b   Land adjacent to the Wheelwrights Post, Salisbury Road, Burgate, 
Fordingbridge, SP6 1LX (Application 24/10837)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of a 70-bedroom care home (Use Class C2) with associated 
access, parking, landscaping and ancillary facilities 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Rachel Lamb, Gillings Planning Ltd (Agent) 
Jeremy Harrison (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that two further letters had been received, one 
from the adjoining landowner and one from the applicants agent in response 
to that letter, these had been included in the update note.   A further letter 
had been received in objection to the application from a local resident which 
reiterated concerns which had already been raised, in relation the air source 
heat pumps, level of car parking, noise, light pollution and the impact on 
dark skies.  It was noted that the boundary dispute matter had been 
resolved. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Woods disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes as 
a Ward Member for Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde. He concluded there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported the following typographical errors in the report: 
 
• Page 74 of the agenda pack; Under the heading, “Habitat mitigation due 

to increased recreational impact”, first paragraph.  The first sentence 
should refer to New Forest SAC, rather than Ashdown Forest SAC. 

• Page 75 of the agenda pack: Second paragraph, first sentence should 
refer to likely (and not unlikely). 

 
The Case Officer also reported that a number of conditions had been 
amended, and the revised conditions had been included in the update note 
published prior to the meeting. 



 
PC 12 MARCH 2025 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager (Development 
Management) to:  
 
i) Take receipt of and have regard to any comments from Natural 

England in response to the Council’s Appropriate Assessment; and 
 
ii) the prior completion of an agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act to secure the following:  
 

• In accordance with the submitted Reptile Mitigation and 
Management Strategy December 2024, to secure off-site 
provision for a minimum of four reptile refugia, and future 
monitoring and management (minimum 10-year period for 
monitoring but refugia maintained in perpetuity, including 
arrangements to set out receptor site).  

• Submission, approval and implementation of a full Travel Plan  
• Completion of a Section 278 Junction Agreement prior to 

commencement County Council legal agreement charge  
• Air Quality Monitoring Contributions  

 
Then GRANT PERMISSION subject to the imposition of the conditions set 
out in the report and update note and any additional / amended conditions 
deemed necessary by the Service Manager (Development Management), 
having regard to the comments from Natural England and due to the 
continuing Section 106 discussions to ensure consistency between the two 
sets of provisions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and update note 
  

 c   Land rear of Waltons Avenue, Holbury, Fawley SO45 2LU (Application 
24/10656)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 22/11140 to 
allow change in design, including dwellings being closer together, and the 
addition of a flat porch over the front doors and bin and cycle storage 
details. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Vass (Applicant) 
Mr Nicholas Barnes (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that two additional letters had been received 
since the agenda was published.  One had been received and included 
within the officer updates and a further one had been received after these 



 
PC 12 MARCH 2025 
 

 

 
5 

 

had been published.  The representations raised concerns about the 
compliance with the nationally described space standards and the location 
of the refuse storage. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hartmann disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes 
as a Ward Member for Fawley, Blackfield, Calshot & Langley.  He concluded 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c)  
  

 d   Woodbury, 2 Viney Road, Lymington, SO41 8FF (Application 25/10039)  
  This application was withdrawn from the agenda. 

  
 e   Threeways Cottage, Rockbourne, SP6 3NL (Application 24/11008)  

  Details: 
 
Use of existing ancillary accommodation as an independent dwelling with 
associated car parking, highways works and ancillary infrastructure 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Nick Cobbold, Bell-Cornwall Planning Consultants (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported a correction to the background section of the 
report, where reference should be made to Coutts Cottage as a Grade II 
listed building rather than Marsh Farm Cottage.  It was confirmed that Marsh 
Farm Cottage was not a listed building.  This had been included in the 
update note published prior to the meeting. 
 
The Case Officer reported that an additional plan had been included within 
the officer presentation.  It was clarified that this was not a new plan, but had 
been omitted from the presentation which had been published online.   
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 



 
PC 12 MARCH 2025 
 

 

 
6 

 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
  

 f   Walcot House, Blackfield Road, Fawley, SO45 1ED (Application 
25/10058)  

  Details: 
 
Double sided sign mounted on two poles with reflective text (Application for 
Advertisement Consent) (Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Rob Elliott (Applicant) 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mr and Mrs Bailey (Objectors) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that the number of letters of support had 
increased from 6 to 10, and that the number of objections had increased 
from 10 to 20 since the report had been published.   
 
In addition to these, the applicant had also submitted letters of support and a 
statement had been received from the neighbour in objection to the 
application.  An objection had also been received from ward member, Cllr 
Alan Alvey. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hartmann disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes 
as a Ward Member for Fawley, Blackfield, Calshot & Langley.  He concluded 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that a revised block plan had been received 
showing the position of the sign more accurately. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee expressed the view that the reflective 
nature of the sign had a detrimental impact on the amenity of the immediate 
neighbour.  They felt that due to light reflection from the sign it was intrusive 
into the main bedroom of the neighbour.  This was contrary to Policy ENV 3 
of the Local Plan. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The sign, by reason of its reflective lettering, has a detrimental impact on the 
amenity of the neighbour, Omega, in respect of its intrusive nature on their 
front bedroom window from light reflection and therefore contrary to Policy 
ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District 



 
PC 12 MARCH 2025 
 

 

 
7 

 

outside the National Park.  
  

 g   Site of 41 and 43, Manor Road, Ringwood, BH24 1RB (Application 
24/10919)  

  Details: 
 
Demolish the existing pair of semi-detached houses and erect two pairs of 
semi-detached houses (4.no total) with associated access and parking, 
including detached garage for Unit 4 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Darryl Howells, Darryl Howells Planning Consultancy (Agent) 
Cllr Gareth DeBoos, Ringwood Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None  
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported the agent had requested an amendment to 
condition 12.  This has been discussed with the ecologist and revised 
condition was proposed.  This had been included in the update note.   
 
A verbal amendment was also reported to correct the last sentence of the 
fifth paragraph from the bottom on page 169 of the agenda pack.  This 
referred to the lack of a completed legal agreement, and the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development not applying.  However, a Section 106 
agreement had been secured and therefore the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development did apply in this instance.   
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) and updates 
  

 h   Vicarage Moor Cottage, The Common, South End, Damerham, SP6 3HR 
(Application 24/11007)  

  Details: 
 
Proposed garden room 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Statements were read out on behalf of Claire Snowdon-Darling (Applicant) 
and Felicity Robinson (Objector). 
 
 



 
PC 12 MARCH 2025 
 

 

 
8 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None  
 
Comment: 
 
None  
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3h) 
  

 i   6 Albert Road, New Milton BH25 6SP (Application TPO/0008/24)  
  Details: 

 
Proposed TPO – Mature sycamore tree 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None  
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council.  He reported he would not 
participate or vote on the item. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3i) 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


